Playtex cost basis) as the product is sold following the acquisition. The impact of such adjustment is not included
in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings presented below.

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

52

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings do not reflect nonrecurring charges
resulting from the Acquisition such as employee termination and other exit costs related to the Playtex business
that will be recognized in the opening balance sheet of Playtex in accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force
Issue No. 95-3, �Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business Combination.� Other
acquisition-related or integration charges may be incurred that do not qualify to be recognized on the opening
balance sheet. Such amounts are not reflected in the pro forma information in this section.

53

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2007
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA-UNAUDITED)

Historical

Energizer Playtex
Pro

Forma
Year

Ended Year Ended
Year

Ended
September

30,
September

30, Pro Forma
September

30,
2007 2007 (a) Adjustments 2007

Net sales $ 3,365.1 $ 705.3 $ � $ 4,070.4

Cost of products sold 1,760.4 363.2 (b) 2.4 (d) 2,126.0
Gross profit 1,604.7 342.1 (2.4) 1,944.4

Selling, general and administrative expense 627.9 130.8 (c) 4.4 (e) 763.1
Advertising and promotion expense 395.2 107.3 � 502.5
Research and development expense 70.7 17.3 � 88.0
Interest and other financing, net 76.7 54.8 60.7 (f) 192.2
Earnings before income taxes 434.2 31.9 (67.5) 398.6
Income taxes 112.8 11.3 (25.0) (g) 99.1
Net earnings $ 321.4 $ 20.6 $ (42.5) $ 299.5

Basic earnings per share $ 5.67 $ 5.28
Diluted earnings per share $ 5.51 $ 5.14

Weighted-Average Shares - Basic 56.7 56.7
Weighted-Average Shares - Diluted 58.3 58.3
____________________

(a) Represents historical results for Playtex, adjusted to conform to
Energizer's fiscal year and to be consistent with the presentation of
Energizer's Statement of Earnings the most significant of which are:
1) reclassification of Playtex's advertising and promotion (A&P) and
research and development (R&D) expenses from the selling, general
and administrative (SG&A) to separate line items; and 2)
reclassifying warehousing and distribution cost from SG&A expense